

No. 13-7451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN L. YATES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

BRADLEY J. BONDI
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH J. BIAL
LEX URBAN
CHRISTOPHER JONES
CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM
& TAFT LLP
700 6th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 862-2200
bradley.bondi@cwt.com

July 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE TEXT OF SECTION 1519 ITSELF INDICATES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO PROHIBIT DESTRUCTION OF RECORDS AND RECORD-KEEPING DEVICES	7
A. The Eleventh Circuit Failed To Apply Statutory Interpretation Canons to Construe “Tangible Object” in Light of its Specific, Associated Terms.....	7
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Construction Renders Superfluous the Terms “Record” and “Document”.....	9
II. SECTION 1519, VIEWED IN THE BROADER CONTEXT OF SARBANES- OXLEY, INDICATES CONGRESS’S INTENT TO PROSCRIBE DESTRUC- TION OF RECORDS IN FINANCIAL FRAUD CASES.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S ATTEMPT TO FIND SUPPORT IN THE FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE FOR ITS BROAD DEFINITION OF “TANGIBLE OBJECT” IGNORES THE DIFFERING STATUTORY CONTEXTS .	12
IV. IF THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S CONSTRUCTION IS CORRECT, THEN SECTION 1519 FAILED TO PROVIDE FAIR NOTICE TO PETITIONER YATES THAT HIS CONDUCT WAS PROSCRIBED.....	14
V. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CONSTRUED A CRIMINAL STATUTE BROADLY IN VIOLATION OF THE RULE OF LENITY	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arthur Andersen v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	2, 16
<i>Astoria Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	10
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Bass v. United States</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	16
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519, 528 (1947).....	11
<i>Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 214 (1951).....	13
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	6
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1945)	6
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	14
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	8
<i>C.I.R. v. Nat'l Carbide Corp.</i> , 167 F.2d 304, 306 (2d Cir. 1948)	12
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	9
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	3, 5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dole v. Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	8
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	14, 15, 17
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441, 1450 (2012).....	12
<i>FCC v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	14
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	8
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	8
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	6
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940).....	5
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	3
<i>Kolendar v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	14
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	14
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	16
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	8
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	10
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	6, 10, 12
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	5
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	16
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	7
<i>United States v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , No. 02-121, 2002 WL 32153945 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 578 F.2d 121, 124 (5th Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 733 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1350 (2014).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1519 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1520 (2014).....	11
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. 107-204: 116 Stat. 745 (2002).....	4, 11
116 Stat. 746 (2002).....	11
 RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	12, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cato Institute, <i>Cato Supreme Court Review</i> , (available at http://www.cato.org/supreme-court-review).....	1
Robert Bolt, “A Man for All Seasons” (Vintage 1960).....	17
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2003)...	9
